would have been ridiculous; that was far too high a sum of money. 

Well, sir, time went by and we came to the end of last year, 1974, with the Estimates of 

Expenditure for 1975 to be approved. We were asked then, at the end of last year, to approve $11 

million for 1975. Eleven million ($11,000,000) plus the $6,150,000 spent to the end of last year 

made a total of $17,150,000 that was passed for the National Service as capital expenditure. We 

are talking of capital expenditure all the time; nobody has said anything about the recurrent 

expenditure.